

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

COALITION PROTECTING AUTO
NO-FAULT (CPAN), MARTHA E.
LEVANDOWSKI, GERALD E. & MARY
ELLEN CLARK, A. MICHAEL AND PAULINA M.
DELLER, and M. THOMAS DELLER,

Court of Appeals Case No. 314310

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,
v.

Ingham County Circuit Court
Case Nos. 12-68-CZ, 12-659-CZ
(Consolidated)

THE MICHIGAN CATASTROPHIC
CLAIMS ASSOCIATION (MCCA),

Honorable Clinton Canady III

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

and

BRAIN INJURY ASSOCIATION OF
MICHIGAN (BIAMI), RICHARD K. &
ILENE IKENS, DR. KENNETH & SUSAN
WISSER, GREGORY A. & KAREN M.
WOLFE, AND OTHER SIMILARLY
SITUATED MICHIGAN AUTOMOBILE
POLICY HOLDERS

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,
v.

THE MICHIGAN CATASTROPHIC
CLAIMS ASSOCIATION (MCCA),

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MICHIGAN STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY, MICHIGAN
OSTEOPATHIC ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF CHIROPRACTORS
AND MICHIGAN ORTHOPAEDIC SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-APPEAL**

PROOF OF SERVICE

KERR RUSSELL AND WEBER PLC
Daniel J. Schulte (P46929)
Jacquelyn A. Klima (P69403)
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2500
Detroit, MI 48226-3427
(313) 961-0200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT REGARDING BASIS FOR JURISDICTION..... v

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 4

CONCISE STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. As a Public Body Within the Meaning of FOIA, MCCA Is Subject to FOIA’s
Disclosure Requirements, and the Purported Statutory Exemption in the Insurance
Code is Limited to Records and Information Enumerated in MCL 15.243(1). 6

A. The Purpose of FOIA is to Fully Inform Persons Regarding the Affairs of
Public Bodies to Allow Them to Fully Participate in the Democratic Process. 9

B. MCCA Is A “Public Body” Within the Meaning of FOIA..... 15

C. MCCA as an Entity is Not Exempt From FOIA..... 17

D. The Role of the Insurance Commissioner is Irrelevant to Plaintiffs’ FOIA
Requests. 19

II. MCCA is Obligated to Provide Access to or Copies of the Requested Records
Under the Common Law..... 21

III. MCCA’s Purported Statutory Exemption in the Insurance Code is Constitutionally
Invalid. 21

A. MCL 500.134 Violates Art 4, §25 of the Michigan Constitution..... 25

B. MCL 500.134 Violates Art 4, §24 of the Michigan Constitution..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alan v Wayne Co,</i> 388 Mich 210; 200 NW2d 628 (1972).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Berrien Co v Michigan,</i> 136 Mich App 772; 357 NW2d 764 (1984).....	28
<i>Blank v Dept of Corrections,</i> 462 Mich 103; 611 NW2d 530 (2000).....	29
<i>Booth Newspapers v Univ of Michigan Bd of Regents,</i> 444 Mich 211; 507 NW2d 422 (1993).....	10, 18
<i>Booth Newspapers, Inc v Muskegon Probate Judge,</i> 15 Mich App 203; 166 NW2d 546 (1968).....	21
<i>Breighner v Michigan High School Athletic Assoc Inc,</i> 471 Mich 217; 683 NW2d 639 (2004).....	16, 21
<i>Bukowski v Detroit,</i> 478 Mich 268; 732 NW2d 75 (2007).....	19
<i>Burton v Koch,</i> 184 Mich 250 (1915)	26
<i>Clay v Penoyer Creek Improvement Co,</i> 34 Mich 204 (1876)	26
<i>Council 23 American Federation of State, Co and Municipal Employees v Wayne Co Civil Service Comm'n,</i> 32 Mich App 243; 188 NW2d 206 (1971).....	29
<i>Douglas v Allstate Ins Co,</i> 492 Mich 241; 821 NW2d 472 (2012).....	18
<i>Federated Publications, Inc v Bd of Trustees of Michigan State Univ,</i> 460 Mich 75; 594 NW2d 491 (1999).....	29
<i>Griffith v State Farm Mut Automobile Ins Co,</i> 472 Mich 521; 697 NW2d 895 (2005).....	17
<i>In re Midland Publishing Co, Inc,</i> 420 Mich 148; 362 NW2d 580 (1984).....	21
<i>In re Petition of Auditor General,</i> 275 Mich 462 (1936)	26
<i>Kammer Asphalt Paving Co, Inc v East China Twp Schools,</i> 443 Mich 176; 504 NW2d 635 (1993).....	24
<i>Kent v Klein,</i> 352 Mich 652; 91 NW2d 11 (1958).....	24
<i>League General Ins Co v The Michigan Catastrophic Claims Ass'n,</i> 435 Mich 338; 458 NW2d 632 (1990).....	16

<i>McBurney v Young</i> , ___ US ___; 133 S Ct 1709; 185 L Ed 2d 758 (2013).....	22
<i>Messenger v Ingham Co Prosecutor</i> , 232 Mich App 633; 591 NW2d 393 (1998).....	10, 18
<i>Mok v The Detroit Building & Savings Ass’n No 4</i> , 30 Mich 511 (1875)	25, 26, 27
<i>Nalbandian v Progressive Michigan Ins Co</i> , 267 Mich App 7; 703 NW2d 474 (2005).....	27, 28
<i>Nixon v Warner Communications, Inc</i> , 435 US 589; 98 S Ct 1306; 55 L Ed 2d 570 (1978).....	21
<i>North Oakland Co Bd of Realtors v Realcomp, Inc</i> , 226 Mich App 54; 572 NW2d 240 (1997).....	22
<i>Nowack v Auditor Gen</i> , 243 Mich 200; 219 NW 749 (1928).....	21
<i>People v Carey</i> , 382 Mich 285; 170 NW2d 145 (1969).....	30, 31
<i>People v Kevorkian</i> , 447 Mich 436; 527 NW2d 714 (1994).....	30
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc</i> , 470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004).....	23
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	31
<i>Rory v Continental Ins Co</i> , 473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005).....	20
<i>Sclafani v Domestic Violence Escape</i> , 255 Mich App 260; 660 NW2d 97 (2003).....	10, 17
<i>Shavers v Attorney General</i> , 402 Mich 554; 267 NW2d 72 (1978).....	passim
<i>Union Guardian Trust Co v Emery</i> , 292 Mich 394; 290 NW 841 (1940).....	24
<i>Welsh v Ohanesian</i> , 318 Mich 24; 142 NW2d 690 (1966).....	31
<i>Woodman v Kera LLC</i> , 486 Mich 228; 785 NW2d 1 (2010).....	33
Statutes	
MCL 15.231	9
MCL 15.231(d)	vi
MCL 15.232	17
MCL 15.232(c)	17

MCL 15.232(d)(iv)	15
MCL 15.232(e)	10
MCL 15.233(1)	10, 17, 18
MCL 15.243	9, 17, 19
MCL 15.243(1)	18, 19
MCL 500.134(4)	9, 18, 24
MCL 500.134(6)(c).....	9, 18
MCL 500.3101	1
MCL 500.3102(2)	23
MCL 500.3104(1)	16
MCL 500.3104(2)(k).....	8
MCL 500.3104(7)	16
MCL 500.3107(1)(a).....	8
Constitutional Provisions	
Michigan Constitution, Art 4, §§24-25	25
Michigan Constitution, Art 4, §24	30
Michigan Constitution, Art 4, §25	28, 30
Michigan Constitution, Art III, sec 7	23
